

No. 14428.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPH A. ELLIOTT,

*Appellant-Libelant,*

*vs.*

PACIFIC FAR EAST LINES, INC., a corporation, Claimant  
of S. S. "CANADA BEAR," etc.,

*Appellee-Claimant.*

---

APPELLEE-CLAIMANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

**FILED**

OCT 1 1954

LASHER B. GALLAGHER,

1256 West First Street,  
Los Angeles 26, California,

*Proctor for Appellee-Claimant.*

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN**  
**CLERK**

## TOPICAL INDEX

### PAGE

Statement of pleadings and facts.....	1
Statement of the case.....	15
Argument of the case.....	18
Point I. Appellant-libelant has failed to prove by evidence, oral or documentary, that he is entitled to the recovery of penalty or double wages.....	18
Point II. The first amended libel fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action pursuant to the provisions of Section 596, Title 46, United States Code.....	46
Conclusion .....	55

ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Botony Worsted Mills v. United States, 278 U. S. 282, 73 L. Ed. 379 .....	26
Collie v. Ferguson, 281 U. S. 52, 74 L. Ed. 696.....	54
Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co., 317 U. S. 238, 87 L. Ed. 239	39
Halvorsen v. United States, et al., 284 Fed. 285.....	52, 53
Hamilton v. United States, 268 Fed. 15; cert. den., 254 U. S. 645, 65 L. Ed. 454.....	34
McCrea v. United States, 294 U. S. 23, 79 L. Ed. 735.....	33, 49
Newton v. Gulf Oil Corp., 180 F. 2d 491.....	35, 38
Pacific Mail S. S. Co. v. Lucas, 264 Fed. 938.....	52
Patterson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 196 F. 2d 947.....	48
Petterson v. United States, 274 Fed. 1000.....	48
Rees v. United States, 95 F. 2d 784.....	44
Soumalainen v. Helsingfors Steamship Company, 1942 A. M. C. 1486 .....	51
The Cubadist, 256 Fed. 203, 249 U. S. 618, 63 L. Ed. 804.....	30
The Dawn, Fed. Case No. 3665, p. 202.....	35
Yoffe v. Calmar Steamship Corporation, 23 Fed. Supp. 629, 1938 A. M. C. 890.....	49, 50, 51
<b>RULES</b>	
General Admiralty Rules, Rule 22.....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 Statutes at Large, p. 691.....	41
30 Statutes at Large, p. 760.....	27
30 Statutes at Large, pp. 762, 764.....	41, 43
32 Statutes at Large, p. 829.....	41
37 Statutes at Large, p. 736.....	41

iii.

PAGE

38 Statutes at Large, p. 1166.....	27
38 Statutes at Large, p. 1168.....	41
41 Statutes at Large, p. 1006.....	17, 19, 39
53 Statutes at Large, p. 1147.....	27
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 496.....	48
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 564.....	44
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 596.....	16, 38, 49, 54
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 597.....	38, 49
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 641.....	50
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 642.....	39
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 701.....	45
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 713.....	41
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 2329.....	24
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4511.....	41, 43, 44
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4512.....	43
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4521.....	43
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4523.....	43
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4527.....	43
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4529.....	
.....	15, 19, 23, 28, 31, 37, 48, 49, 52, 54
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4529 (38 Stats. at L. 1164) .....	16
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4530.....	17, 19, 28, 39, 49
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4548.....	56
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4549.....	31, 50
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4550.....	39
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4552.....	38
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4573.....	20, 23, 26
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4574.....	20, 23, 26

	PAGE
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4576 .....	20, 21, 23, 26
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4580.....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4581.....	20, 22, 23
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4596 .....	27, 45
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 4612 .....	41, 43

#### TEXTBOOKS

50 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 244, pp. 238-240.....	24
1 Norris, The Law of Seamen, Sec. 387.....	35

No. 14428.
